(c), (d) and (e) were appropriately identified as realistic and credible scenarios to the project activity.
Step 2: Investment Analysis:

 For the project, benchmark analysis was selected appropriately for the following
reasons:
1) certain economic benefit is generated from reduction of electricity purchased
therefore simple cost analysis is not applicable;
2) purchase of electricity is not an investment project, investment comparison analysis is
not applicable.

The benchmark 12% before tax is justified according to the ”Project economic assessment
and key parameters(version 3) (2006, joint issued by NDRC and Ministry of Construction)
for sector./11 /

 Main parameters needed for calculation of financial indicator, such as total investment,
O&M cost, electricity price, waste gas price and so on, were justified according to the
feasibility study report and documented evidences./10 /

 The calculation result of FIRR before tax is as follows;
Without CERs 5.81 %

With CERs 16.68 %
 Sensitivity Analysis

Three critical parameters, total investment cost, O&M cost and delivered electricity
were appropriately selected. The result of sensitivity analysis is as follows;

Range

Parameter

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Total 7.41 6.58 5.81 5.10 4.43

12

JCI CDM Center   No : JCI-CDM-VAL-07/018 Rev.01
CDM Validation Report for Shandong Zaozhuang 15MW waste heat recovery for electricity generation
project (Ⅰ)

investment
O&M
cost 9.75 7.85 5.81 3.58 1.10

Delivered
Electricity  1.01 3.51 5.81 7.97 10.03

The change of delivered electricity is the most important factor affecting the financial
attractiveness of the project. Due to the waste heat quantity and quality, it is estimated
that only 82% of the power plant capacity can run. It was demonstrated and reviewed
that +10% increase of delivered electricity is impossible. Even though the delivered
electricity increases +10%, FIRR before tax is 10.03% less than benchmark 12% as
shown in the above table. Therefore, the project is unlikely to be financially attractive.

Step 3: As Step 2 was applied in the project activity, Step 3 was bypassed.